The analysis demonstrates that plantation models
can be financially viable from the perspective of
private beneficiaries even without any assistance
from the government (see Table B.2). The internal
rates of return range from 4 percent for the euca-
lyptus plantation models established to produce
biomass with regrowth to 14 percent for the euca-
lyptus plantations grown with less intensive mana-
gement practices and saw wood purposes. The net
present value calculation assumes a 6 percent dis-
count rate.

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis was carried out for two impor-
tant variables that are characterized by uncertainty
in Paraguay: final product prices and the tree growth
rate (the MAI). In summary, the models are robust
to changes in these key variables, mostly maintai-
ning positive profits (see Table B.3). The models are
generally more sensitive to a reduction in prices than
to a reduction in MAI. The eucalyptus plantation
established solely to produce biomass for energy
is the only one that turns unprofitable when either
prices or tree growth rates drop by 20 percent.

82

TABLE B.3
Summary of sensitivity by model

Scenario Reference model Internal rate of return
(%)

Net present value
(US$)

Base case Eucalyptus (clones) Saw wood eucalyptus model (intensive) (biomass thin.) 35 1,270

Saw wood eucalyptus model (less intense) (biomass thin.) 36 1,638

Biomass model (eucalyptus) with regrowth 21 175

Saw wood silvopastoral model (eucalyptus & livestock breeding) (biomass thin.) 33 1,423

Prices - 20% Eucalyptus (clones) Saw wood eucalyptus model (intensive) (biomass thin.) 23 620

Saw wood eucalyptus model (less intense) (biomass thin.) 26 905

Biomass model (eucalyptus) with regrowth -17 -259

Saw wood silvopastoral model (Eucalyptus & livestock breeding) (biomass thin.) 23 761

Prices + 20% Eucalyptus (clones) Saw wood eucalyptus model (intensive) (biomass thin.) 44 1,920

Saw wood eucalyptus model (less intense) (biomass thin.) 43 2,370

Biomass model (eucalyptus) with regrowth 42 608

Saw wood silvopastoral model (eucalyptus & livestock breeding) (biomass thin.) 40 2,084

MAI - 20% Eucalyptus (clones) Saw wood eucalyptus model (intensive) (biomass thin.) 25 543

Saw wood eucalyptus model (less intense) (biomass thin.) 26 905

Biomass model (eucalyptus) with regrowth -- -232

Saw wood silvopastoral model (eucalyptus & livestock breeding) (biomass thin.) 26 728

MAI + 20% Eucalyptus (clones) Saw wood eucalyptus model (intensive) (biomass thin.) 40 1,943

Saw wood eucalyptus model (less intense) (biomass thin.) 43 2,370

Biomass model (eucalyptus) with regrowth 31 534

Saw wood silvopastoral model (eucalyptus & livestock breeding) (biomass thin.) 37 2,117

Source: Original calculations.

83

Limitations

The present financial analysis has several limita-
tions. First, the research team noted a lack of sys-
tematic knowledge and information available on
the forestry sector in Paraguay. The team attemp-
ted to fill the data gaps observed in the field by
consulting the local producers and secondary data
sources. Still, no systematic data about wood and
biomass for energy stumpage prices could be iden-
tified and therefore this information is considered
highly uncertain. The same applies to the final
market prices of timber products and biomass for